

PO Box 723 Mossman Qld 4873 www.douglas.qld.gov.au enquiries@douglas.qld.gov.au ABN 71 241 237 800

> Administration Office 64 - 66 Front St Mossman P 07 4099 9444 F 07 4098 2902

YOUR REF: 1105328 OUR REF: 1112752

25 October 2022

Ms Kelly Reaston KR Development & Property Services 44 McLeod St CAIRNS QLD 4870

Via email: kelly@kellyreaston.com.au

Dear Ms Reaston,

RE: Action Notice ROL 2022_4962 368-380 Port Douglas Rd Port Douglas

Further to your correspondence of 24 August 2022 in relation to the above matter, it was resolved at today's Ordinary Council Meeting that Council:

- 1. Permits Council-owned land, Lot 10 on RP729037 to be included in the development application to reconfigure land at 368-380 Port Douglas Road, Port Douglas, more particularly described as Lot 3 on RP729037; and
- 2. Provides landowner consent to enable a properly made application for the reconfiguration of land (ROL 2022_4962); and
- 3. Delegates authority to the Chief Executive Officer under Section 257 of the *Local Government Act 2009* to finalise all matters in relation to the above.

Please find attached the signed Landowner Consent Form as requested.

Yours faithfull

Rachel Brophy/

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

CERTIFIED DESTINATION

DESTINATION A certified ECO Destination by Ecotourism Ecotourism Australia.

Enc.

Individual owner's consent for making a development application under the *Planning Act 2016*

I, Rachel Brophy .
As Chief Executive Officer of Douglas Shire Council and where the Council being the owner of the premises identified as follows:
Lot 10 on RP729037 (L10 Barrier Street, Port Douglas)
consents to the making of a development application under the Planning Act 2016 by:
John Stuart William Donald
on the premises described above for:
A Development Permit for Reconfiguring a Lot (One lot into nine lots and new road) on Lot 3 on RP729037, being 368-380 Port Douglas Road Port Douglas.
[signature of owner and 25 October 2022 date signed]